difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the employee rate. Based on
those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make
all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

 The net pension liability is equal to the total pension liability minus the net position of the Plan.

The result as of June 30, 2023 is as follows:

Total pension liability 51,300,441$
Net position (37,524,775)
Net pension liability 13,775,666$

Net position as a percentage of total pension liability is 73.15%.
Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate:
The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan, calculated using a discount rate of 7%
as well as what the Plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage point lower (6%) or 1-percentage point higher (8%) than the current rate:

1% decrease Current rate 1% increase
6% 7% 8%

Net pension liability 19,755,868$   13,775,666$   8,750,897$

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

GARRETT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2023

- 76 -

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)
   Government Personnel Retirement Plan (Continued)

The following presents changes in the net pension liability:
Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

Balances as of June 30, 2022 48,077,380$   34,533,804$   13,543,576$
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 783,124   -   783,124
   Interest 3,278,024   -   3,278,024
   Differences between expected and actual experience 203,883   -   203,883
   Assumption changes 1,497,914   -   1,497,914
   Contributions - employer -   2,415,006   (2,415,006)
   Contributions - employee -   481,873   (481,873)
   Net investment income -   2,781,436   (2,781,436)
   Benefit payments and refunds of member contributions (2,539,884)   (2,539,884)   -
   Administrative expense -   (147,460)   147,460
Net Changes 3,223,061   2,990,971   232,090
Balances as of June 30, 2023 51,300,441$   37,524,775$   13,775,666$

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the County recognized pension expense of $2,815,404 and
made contributions to the Plan of $2,415,006. As of June 30, 2023, the County reported deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the Plan from the following
sources:

Deferred Outflows of
Resources

Deferred Inflows of
Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 535,451$   (194,123)$
Changes of assumptions 1,666,293   (53,933)

1,900,383   -

[…]

long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

GARRETT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2023

- 80 -

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

Law Enforcement Retirement Plan (Continued)

 The net pension liability is equal to the total pension liability minus the net position of the Plan.

Net position as a percentage of total pension liability is 84.10%.The result as of June 30, 2023 is
as follows:

Total pension liability 14,909,473$
Net position (12,538,528)
Net pension liability 2,370,945$

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate:

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan, calculated using a discount rate of 7%
as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage point lower (6%) or 1-percentage point higher (8%) than the current rate:

1% decrease Current rate 1% increase
6% 7% 8%

Net pension liability 4,280,447$   2,370,945$   796,202$

The following presents changes in the net pension liability (asset):

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)
Balances as of June 30, 2022 13,587,949$   11,637,072$   1,950,877$
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 318,130   -   318,130
   Interest 924,671   -   924,671
   Differences between expected and actual experience 328,859   -   328,859
   Changes of assumptions 519,605   -   519,605
   Contributions - employer -   478,063   (478,063)
   Contributions - employee -   289,102   (289,102)
   Net investment income -   960,627   (960,627)
   Benefit payments and refunds of member contributions (769,741)   (769,741)   -
   Administrative expense -   (56,595)   56,595
   Plan Change -   -   -
Net Changes 1,321,524   901,456   420,068
Balances as of June 30, 2023 14,909,473$   12,538,528$   2,370,945$

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

GARRETT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2023

- 81 -

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

Law Enforcement Retirement Plan (Continued)

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the County recognized pension expense of $602,927 and made
contributions to the Plan of $478,063. As of June 30, 2023, the County reported deferred outflows
of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the Plan from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 478,123$   (117,324)$
Changes of assumptions 668,555   (11,519)

[…]

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)
Volunteer Length of Service Award Plan (Continued)
Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available
to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive volunteers. Therefore,
the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

 The net pension liability is equal to the total pension liability minus the net position of the Plan.
The result as of June 30, 2023 is as follows:

Total pension liability 1,934,478$
Net position (1,831,370)
Net pension liability 103,108$

Net position as a percentage of total pension liability is 94.67%.
Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate:
The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan, calculated using a discount rate of
4.91% as well as what the Plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower (3.91%) or 1-percentage point higher (5.91%) than
the current rate:

1% decrease Current rate 1% increase
3.91% 4.91% 5.91%

Net pension liability 462,612$   103,108$   (183,508)$

The following represents changes in the net pension liability:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position (Asset)/Liability
Balances as of June 30, 2022 2,171,659$   1,010,079$   1,161,580$
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 87,270   -   87,270
   Interest 81,643   -   81,643
   Change in benefit terms -   -   -
   Differences between expected and actual experience 45,024   -   45,024
   Changes in assumptions (404,384)   -   (404,384)

Contributions - employer -   800,000   (800,000)
   Net investment income -   81,955   (81,955)
   Benefit payments and refunds of member contributions (46,734)   (46,734)   -
   Administrative expense -   (13,930)   13,930
Net Changes (237,181)   821,291   (1,058,472)
Balances as of June 30, 2023 1,934,478$   1,831,370$   103,108$

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

GARRETT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2023

- 85 -

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

Volunteer Length of Service Award Plan (Continued)

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the County recognized pension expense of $147,483 and made
contributions to the Plan of $800,000. As of June 30, 2023, the County reported deferred outflows
of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the Plan from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 233,304$   (5,126)$
Changes of assumptions 1,328,755   (900,933)